

No. BSNLCO-A/16(11)/2/2025-ESTAB

Dated: 24.04.2025

Sub: Temporary transfer of executive(s) in the cadre of Junior Telecom Officer (Telecom) –Reg.

Approval of the Competent Authority is hereby conveyed for temporary transfer under Rule 9 of BSNL Transfer Policy for a period of **one Year** in respect of the following executive (JTO):

Sl. No.	Name Sh./Smt./ Ms	Perner No.	Parent circle	posting place	Ground
1	Himanshu Kumar Hiru	1400579	Calcutta TD Telecom Circle	Bilaspur TD Chhattisgarh Telecom Circle	Spouse
2	Supriyag Rani	202377	CNTx-N Delhi	Chandigarh Punjab Telecom Circle	Spouse
3	Saikiran Sripada	60150467	Maharashtra Telecom Circle	Khammam TD, Telangana Telecom Circle	Spouse

2. The transfer of the aforementioned executive is subject to the following terms and conditions:

- i. The transfer of the executive is purely at his/her own cost/request without any TA/DA/Joining time and deputation duty allowance to the executive.
- ii. The executive will continue to maintain his/ her lien in the parent unit (i.e. parent Circle / SSA). However, stay outside the circle on temporary transfer will not be counted towards eligibility for consideration for transfer under Rule 8.
- iii. He/ She will have no claim for regular absorption/promotion in the new Circle/SSA.
- iv. No vigilance/disciplinary case is either pending or being contemplated against the executive.

3. The executive may be relieved by the respective parent circle and charge report may be furnished to all concerned. While relieving the executives, **parent circle should select Rule-9 transfer option in ERP** so that these executives may have the option to apply for extension, if any, through ERP/ESS.

4. The executive shall stand reverted to the parent circle after the expiry of one year from the date of relieving from the parent circle unless extended further. Any drawl of salary in the deputed circle/ station beyond the approved period of Rule 9 Temporary Transfer shall be irregular. Hence, the deputed Circle shall relieve the deputed employee on the date of completion of the approved period.

Necessary action may be taken and compliance reported to this office.

(M Manitombi Devi) Asstt. General Manager (Estt. -IV)

То

- 1. CGMs Calcutta TD/ Chhatishgard/ CNTx-N/ Punjab/ Maharashtra / Telangana Telecom Circle.
- 2. Executive concerned (through controlling officer).
- 3. PS to PGM (Establishment), BSNL Corporate Office.
- 4. BSNL Intranet Portal.

पंजीकृत एवं निगमित कॉर्पोरेट कार्यालय: भारत संचार भवन, एच. सी. माथुर लेन, जनपथ, नई दिल्ली-110001 Regd. & Corporate Office: Bharat Sanchar Bhawan, H. C. Mathur Lane, Janpath, New Delhi-110001. www.bsnl.co.in